RESOLUTION NO. 2016-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HILLIARD. FLORIDA, Α MUNICIPAL **CORPORATION:** AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL INTERSECTIONS ON US1/301 AT CR108 AND INTERSECTION FLASHING TRAFFIC CONTROL BEACONS ON US1/301 AT HENRY SMITH ROAD TO NASSAU COUNTY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard desires to transfer maintenance responsibility for the traffic signal intersections on US1/301 at CR108 and Intersection flashing traffic control beacons on US1/301 at Henry Smith Road to Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has accepted responsibility for the traffic signal and flashing traffic control beacon; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation has agreed to draft a termination of the old traffic signal maintenance agreement between the Town and DOT.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town of Hilliard, Nassau County, Florida, that:

SECTION 1. Purpose

John P. Beasley, Council President of the Hilliard Town Council is hereby authorized and directed to execute the termination of the old agreement with DOT and Lisa Purvis, Town Clerk of the Town of Hilliard is hereby authorized and directed to attest said execution and David Buchanan, Mayor of the Town of Hilliard is hereby authorized and directed to approve said execution

SECTION 2. Severability

Each phrase, sentence, paragraph, section or other provision of this Resolution is severable from all other such phrases, sentences, paragraphs, sections and provisions. Should any phrase, sentence, paragraph, section or provision of this Resolution be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such declaration shall not affect any other portion or provision of this Resolution.

SECTION 3. Conflicts

All Resolutions, or parts of Resolutions, in conflict herewith including, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Effective Date

This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the Town Council of the Town of Hilliard, Nassau County, Florida.

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Hilliard, Florida, at its
regular meeting held this <u>4th</u> , day of <u>February</u> , <u>2016</u> .
John P. Beasley
Council President
A-TT-0-T
ATTEST:
Lisa Purvis
Town Clerk
APPROVED:
711110125.
David Buchanan
Mayor
···· ·································